UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

WASHIHOTON

900 ¥ Stroet NW

Jure 3, 1936

The State Colliege of Washington
Pullnman, Washingbon

Dr, V. f. Gottschelk @@@ﬂ,

Desr Doctor Gottschalk:

I have your report of lay 29 covering develorments st Pullman,
I am glad o bear thad 1t is nrobable that State support will contime
ror the vwojects in vhich Hr, Perimen and lMr, Durway are engaged,

With regard to the establisliment of a field station at Pullman,
tiis ls largely a question of temminclogy. We have purvosely evoided
calling the office at Pullman a figld station bedause we are not yet
ready to adnit that it is pemavent.

With regard to the experinental work, I do not think 1% would
unmmwmwmmwymamtymmm
process analytical work, This ien't working satisfactorily even for
Kostar wo is right on the ground and we are setting up the Boulder
group with their own analytical laboratory.

Frankly, 1 cannot see wiy you should spend money for and do
prelininary work on the analysis of fused nagnesium salts if you do
not antieipate an inportent lead, It wes just such a lead thoet we
hoped t¢ get oul of this interinm work, Otherwise, we have morely
encurbered snyone sent there ormanently with a false sterg, It is
rather obvious that Drucker started out with vegnesium metal as
the Ho, 1 cbjective but has so far folled to get toe hiold on the
problem, I think that it is a recognition of such inability to make
2 gtart on a Gifficuld problem thet caused Prasidnet Hollapd to exerd
so mueh pressure on Fineh to have someone sent from the Bureau to
diroct the work and it was this sane feeling which csussd the Director
to durn down sending an inexperienced nan like Mmbrose.

In other words, I think that dolland and Pineh hove that we will
be sble to initiete & sucosesful attach on sueh oroblems as nagnesium
which have been recoguized as inmportent but which have not been
tackled on account of the lagk of leads. On the other hand, 1t is
only netural that Drucker and Floe should hope thet we will not une
earth such promieing leeds so thet thay can »oind out that even the
Burean of lines metallurgists were unable to do more than work on
some of the adnittedly minor 'wojeots,
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Fith regerd o the $rip toTmil concerning whieh you inguired
from lir, lerson, the necessity of your making 1t with regard %o
getting deta on the sulvhur rlant po longer exists since Avbrose
will be in Traill thie summer and I cortainly hono to get there
nyself, However, if you feel it desirable %o go to Treil in con-
nection with the work you are doipg at Pullnan or just for your
general education, such a trip is hereby approved.

It now looke se if Doerner would be the men sent to FPullmen,
If wy recommendations go through, he will report at Pullman as

scon 28 he car bring the work wiich he ie doing for Haler %o e

stopping »oint, certeinly by the niddle of the swmer. Doorper

has no particuler sxporience in slectrometallurgy but has demone \
strated himgelf to be a very conpetent and ingenious experizenter,

I believe that he could solve the vroblems izwolved in electrothermal \
magnesium and so far I have mot seen any arguments $o convince ne K
that tids ie not the best point of atteck for a mejor Pullmen Problem,

{

If ny oresent plans work ous, I will be in Pullmen sbout the
wniddle of July and we can take up the questions involved in a more
or lese peormenent field office at Pullmen, ,

Coleman'e hysteresis loop cbtained on the Einthoven locke very
promising to ne, I hed zoted that MeBride from Herty's orgenization
at Bethlehem went $o Pitteburgh to study the coercimenter., Herty is
not polng to overlook any good bets no matter where they originate,

I have hed a lot of correspondence with Clayton concerming his
work on the coercive force of steels and he is »utting togother a
paper on the subject which should serve to sssert our priority for
the use of cocercive force in studies of stesl hardening.

Sircerely yours,

la/
R. S, DEAR @@PV



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

August 13, 1938

METALLURGICAL DIVISION PULLMAN, WASHINGTON

br, J, Koster, 6”%
U, S, Bureau of Mines, Jﬁ'
University Station, P4
Reno, Nevada,

Subject: Work at Pullman,
Dear Dr, Koster:

I have spent the last several days in Pullman and Spokane going
over the work of the Pullman group of the Electrometallurgical Section.
I am very well impressed with the progress which has been made, and I
feel sure that this represents a gilt-edged investment ot $3800 of your
allotment., I would call your attention to the fact that this work is
completely supported from your allotment, in spite of the misleading
statement in the last Congressional hearings that $3800 was directly allot~
ted to studies in the Pacifie Northwest, This merely oroves that you can
list money twice, but not spend it twiece, or verhaps something or other
about figures and liars, I forget just what,

Mr, Doerner has made a rather remarkable showing with the State
support he has been able to get., The method of beneficiating megnesite
which he developed to prepare suitable raw material for his magnesium
furnaces has been deemed sufficiently good by Northwest Magnesite that
they have practically completed a five ton pilot plant to use it, They )
have offered to let us have all the operating data on this plant in return |
for some minor assistance, which incidentally will be most furnished by
Mr, Harris, a State employes.

The most startling development, however, is in electrothermic
magnesium., The oil spray condensation method is so very much ahead of
the hydrogen method used by others that we are safe in launching a very
active campaign to get a continuous croducing unit of some size, At the
moment, the principal need is a centrifuge to clarify the cil used for
condensation, that is, to remove the tiny pellets of magnesium, I am
going to try to get this for Doerner from lapsed salaries, but I am a
little worried on this score, The rules under which we have been playing
for a year or two have been the return to the Division of most, if not all
lapsed salaries. Hence, we set you up with all contemplated jobs, figuring
we wouldn't lose in this way., It now wppears that Hedges has changed the
rules in the middle of the game to put a renalty on vacant jobs just when
we Telt saf$ enough to set up a few. I'm open to suggestionse--,

While we could move this work to Boulder and set up a pilot plant,
it would be & slimy trick to play on Dean Drucker and the State of ¥Washing-
ton wiich nhas made the work possible., Actually what we should in all
decency do, is to set up the magnesium project here with about $50,000 per
year for three years, We don't need a pilot plant; the School has, or will
provide plenty of room, We just need about $150,000 specific appropriation
for magnesium.



I had a conference with Kizer of the State Planning Council and
Congresaman Leavy, and I think they are really going after it effectively.
If you have an opportunity to discuss this with Scrughem I think you should
try to get him in line, Leavy will cooperate with him I'm sure, to see that
such a move doesn't react unfavorably on the support of our work at Boulder,

Unless I miss my guess badly, this most recent magnesium develop- z
ment, if financed, will be at least as big a scoop as manganese, - and I'm
going to do my best to see that the Metallurgical Division plays a credit-
able part,--a little difficult in view of the record of the Bureau to date.
We start in to cooperate in a big way, and then leave these fellows high
and dry with one man and no other funds whatsoever,

Technologically I haven't been able to contribute much in the way
of suggestions on Doerner's work except the thought (perhaps worthless)
that a low melting metal like tin or lead might be a better condensing
spray than oil,-~but the o0il seems guite good.

Doerner would like to see the Boulder plant, and if you can spare
the travel money it might be a good idea for him to come there this fall
and go over things.

Sincerely yours,

R'. s. DEAN.
(Dictated but not read,)

ce-EB. C, W, Davis @«2@}



October 3, 1938

Eopy

Dr, John W, Finch

Director, Bureau of Mines, .
Us 8, Department of the Interior,
Washington, D, C,

Dear Dr, Finch

I want to thank you for your letter of Septem-
ber 22rd and the assurance of your assistance toward se-
curing an appropriation for carrying out our magnesium
research at the State College of Washington on a larger
scale of operations,

I an glad that you are in agreenent with my
present proposal to obtain a speeific appropriation over
a limited veriod, to be expended for equirment, suprlies
and personnel, I am sure the State Plamning Council will
be pleased to know that you are submitting a supnlemental
budget estimate to the Department of the Interior, in an
effort to provide funds for carrying forward this work
as outlined in my letters of August 19%h and September 10th
to Congreasman Loeavy.

The assistance and cooperation received f'rom the
Bureau on the magnesium research during the past two years,
has been greatly appreciated by the College, the State
Planning Couneil, and the verious state organizations.
Mr, Dosrner has done excellent work, and his accomplishe- )
ments have been generally recognized. We are indeed for- )
tunate to have him with us, directing these magnesium in- : s
vestigations in the State of Washington.

Yours sincerely,

Copy

Ao E, DRUCKER

Director,

Mining Experiment Station
AED:HG



Pullman, Wash,
Nov. 3, 1938,

Dre R, 8., Dean,
6000 34th Place, N,W, ’
fiashington, D, C,

Dear Ur, Dean:

Winen I wes in Berkeley, a personal letter
from Mr, A, H, Wild of the United States Chrome Mines,
Ine, was Torwarded %o me from Pullman, Mr, Wild de-
sired information regarding methods of producing chroe
mates and dichrometes, and he obtained my name from the
publiecation dealing with the work I did at Reno in that
field. I called on Mr, Wild at his San Francisco
office,

bir, Wild and his brother wore the orgarizers
of the Rustless Steel Corporation, which used a process
patented by them, Several years ago Mr, A, H, Wild
severed connections with Rustless Steel, and since that
time he has been acquiring and developing chromite de-
posits in California and Oregon, I have obtained the
impression thaet Wild is &  romoter of the higher type
and that he knows how to handle his nresent undertaking,

Mr, Wild informed me that he intends to build
a plant to make about 20 tons of bichromate ver day,
and that he has a market for that relatively small pro-
duction, He claims only 8light knowledge of the tech-
nology involved, and is seeking technieal assistance,
He desired cost estimates for the instaliation and opera-
tion of suech a plant, but I had no data upon whieh to
base those estimates, and declined on the grounde that
I could not act in a eonsulting capacity, Mr, Wild then
asked if I would be interested in a position to take
charge of his chromate operations, I r@plied that if
an offer were accompanied by evidence of adequate finsn~
cial resources, it would be glven serious consideration,

I an disclosing these details now so that you
uay have time to consider whether or not you can arrange
such improvement in my status that I will not be tempted
to make a change, Framkly, I would be very reluctant to
quit the work on magnesium until it is completed,

i W |



Dr, R, 8, Dean (2) Nov, 3, 1938

Enclosed are copies of subsequent letters to
and from Mr, Wild, 7You will note that I suggested an
informal cooperation for the purpose of carrying out a
more complete study of the work on chromates started at
Reno, Dean Drucker is very happy to approve this plan,
Is any official action by the Bureau of Hines required
in this case? Please advise me as soon as possible,

Sincerely yours,

H, A. DOERMER

HAD:HG
Ene 4."3

PERSONAL

6’@%

P, 8, Could you condense your reply in a night letter,
collect?



UNITED STATES
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR
BUREAU OF MINES

College Pari, Marylend,
Kovember 8, 1938.

FERGORAL

Hr, H. A. Doornex, .
U, 8, Bureau of Mines, %?
ine State College of Washingbon, P

Pullnan, Sashinglon,

Dear Hr. Bosrner:

I wiredyou todmy in reply to your istter of Kovember 3,
stating in effect that the Duresu would approve your underisiing the
direction of the cooperative work with Chrome iines, Ine., provided
u satisfactory agreement was mhmmzmmmmm
Uzndvorsity.

With regard to your posaidble permanent connection with
Chrome Mines, Inc., I can only say that I regard the prospects of
a congiderable Federal a proprietion for Pullman es good, If this
materializes and a project as large as, or larger than one of our
regulor stations is established, you would certainly receive first
sonsideration as the nan to take charge °f the group, and peid in
line with simdler supervisory positions at cther stotions, T have
no idea now satisfactory & conneotion ¥r. Wild is in e position
tua:rm, bat I venture o suggest that sore of the advantages of
such & connection could be cobtained by conducting experimental
work for that compeny through the University, and perhaps naking
sone arrengesent with Uy, ¥ild with regard to patents om
progesses or other ftems whieh you might  roperly contridbute,

Yery truly yours,
/s
Re 5, DEAN,



STANDARD FORM No. 144 FrROM INTERIOR DEPARTMENT

APPROVED BY THE PRESIDENT
MARCH 10, 1926

BUREAU

T E LE G RA M CHG. APPROPRIATION

OFFICIAL BUSINESS—GOVERNMENT RATES

GOVERNMINT PRINTING OFVICE 6—7134

SK315 47 GOVT ML=TDW COLLEGEPARE 1D NOV 8 (1938)

i A DOERNER, U S BUREAD OF LINESe
THE STATE COLLEGE OF WASHINQTION PULLIMAN

OUR POSITION AT PULLMAN SUCH THAT YOU SHOULD UNDERTAKE T0 ASSIST

T ANY REASONAELE COOPFRATIVE EFFORT ARRANGED BY DRUGKER,

COOPERATION OF CEROMITE PROJECT THROUCH UNTVERSITY IN ORDER,

D0 10T NAKE COMMIT UGS WIGH WOULD INTERFERE WITI =XCANDED

JAGNBSIUK "ROGRAN T0 START JULY ONE IF APPROPRIATION MADR, %
LETTER POLLOWS, @;&

Re S, DEAN



College Park, Maryland.
Fovacber 23, 1938,

REDinte @@&@y

Hesorandum for v, 7, 1, Hedges:

Subject: Sucrlementel sstinote for megnesium
work at Pullmap, Weshington

The estlirante of 835,000 for the next year's work at
Pullsan, Weshington, w»es ;repered last epring, st whiech tire the
work on cagnesium was progressing quite sstisfactorily; 2nd it was
felt thet with an anmusl approprietion of 235,000 for this work 1t
could be brought %o s sutisfeactory conelusion in five or six years,

Sineo that time sone totally unexpected develoymente have J
beon sedes in the nagnesivwn production process, Those develonents §
bring our goal of cheap and jure magnosium so nuch closer thet 1t is |
highly desirable o push this work into its finel steges, The State /
of Heshington hus agreed to cooperute with such ar ineremasd schedule
of operetions, and nes found reans of roviding ve with e very con-
gidereble aiditional spece over that which wes evsileble for the work
when our sarlier estinste was repared,.

Further, the lorthwest Nagnesite Company, the largest pro-
ducer of nagneslite in the Horthwest, is now installing & pilot plant
whnieh will vrovide ue with a sufficient quantity of high~prede raw
magerial to pemsit lsrge-scele experinents. Suiteble raw material
in quantity was not evedlable when the earlier sotinate was rede,

The totael sxcenditures estimated for the completion of this
wagnesiu: project are no greater than we had proviously stated; but
we now feel that the :woblem can be sfficlently ecmmisted in three
years if the funds are rovided, The estimated funds for this rurpose
are $100,000 for the first yoer, and §50,000 for the next tuwo yeors.
%e are asccordingly attaching & sup-lemental estimate for $65,000 (
wzich will be needed in addition to the estinsted 335,000 included
in the regular budget estinate.

R, 8. DEAE,
Hnelogure 926587,
oe: mmm @
let, Div.~C.P. 1
Hote Div,-8.0. @ﬁ@y

HedeDoorner



Copy

140 South Clark Etreet, Chicago.

s@tmhﬂ q » 19%-

¥y, H, A, Doerner,
Fmerson Apertmentas,
Pulliman, Washington.

Dear Hr, Doerner:

Hr, Dean hes told us about your work on the purifiecation
of megresite and the electro themmic preparation of megueelum,
and hes nanded me a eopy of Report of Investigetions 3406 in
whiech certain features of your work are very briefly and in-
completely disclosed. MNr, Desn has further stated that you
would bs interested in the poesibllity of building up & patent
structure covering various nethods of tresting magnesites from
the northwest for the mamufacture of magnesium.

I beligve he centioned cur compeny o you, and you may
know something of our work in the metallurgical field, BEriefly,
we Lave underisken %o exploit certain netallurgical inventions
and have met with fair suceess in cur orserations to dete, We
are interested in working up such new fields as the electro
thermic nagnesium field appesrys to be in tais country and,
while we do not Leve sufficlent irnforsation concerning your
possible inventions to enable usg to ssy whether or not we
would be interested im working out sone spreement with you for
the patenting end exploitetion of your magneaium inventions,
we would like #o have the opportunity to consider such an
arrangecent. You will recognize that the art of making mege
negium by the electro thermie method is ome that has been very
thoroughly covered from a patent standpoint, ard zlso that the
flotation art is likewise one in which 2 great many patents
have been issued, Conseguently, we could not say without some
study whether your inventions could be sufficiently urotected
to make them attraective from an exploitetiocn standpoint, In
connection with flotation, I nay sey that we have a number of
interests, particularly in connection with -ositive ion reagents
apd it is possible that we might be able to bring sbout some
combination of intercets which would be effective.

If the general proposition of our undertaking the
exploitetion of your inventions appeals %0 you, we will be
glad to have & descrintion of just what you consider to be your
invention together with a brief statement of the prior art as @@p
you understand it, We do pot have a fixed fee or percentage y
for hendling work of this kinmd, but if it should appear that
your eontribution is sufficiently broad to justify our going
into 4%, I should thirk that we could hamdle the patenting and
exploitation of $this group of invemtions, without cost to you,



; Copy

Mr, H, A. Doerner-2 September 7, 1938,

for approximately ome-third of the profits shich would be
derived therelronm,

In view of the diaclosures snd the report of
investigations referred to, it is very desirasble to take any
agtion which ie contemplated et an early date, I would, there-
fore, appreciate heering from you promptly along the above lines,

Yours wexy truly,
GIICAGO DEVELOPMENT COMPANY

/&/ Johm I, MeLeughlin
JJA:L

ooPy



CHICAGO DEVELOPUERT COUPANY ww-

140 South Clark Street, Chicsgo
Oztober 28. 19%0

Er. H, A, Doerner,

Ernerson Apartments,
Pullmen, Wsohington,

Dear Hr, Doerner:

You will excuse our feilure to snswer your lstter
of October 10th promptly. We felt that we wanted to
analyze your contributions gquite fully before giving you
& definite reply, hut with things as they have been here,
we 8till heve %o go over some of the matter in the two
publications before making any definite vroposal,

It is probeble that we will wanrt to go abead on
some besis gonerally similar to that discussed in our
letter of Ceptember Tth, so we ask you to wait a few
days more and we will orobably send you a preliminery
draft of en agreament to check over, I have been wanting
to see Ur, Dean, because I thought sossible he could give
e some information whieh I 4idn't heve, but as things
stand, we will try $o handle the matter ourselves here
#ithout waiting to get his reaction,

Very truly yours,

/8/ Tohn I, Helaughlin
JnsL

bipy

@@ﬁ?



140 South Clark S8treet, Chicago
Decenber 3, 1938,

¥y, H, A. Doerner, @@Py
Enerson Apartments,
Pullman, Miwno

Dear Mr, Doerner:

Wie have Tinelly gotten around to having a tentative
asgreement prepared on your nagnesium develouments, and
enclose Two coples of the same for your consideration.

He have apalyzed the three develomments referred to
a8 carefully as possible frouw both a patent and commercial
standooint, We have not been able to find a clesn-cut
answer %o questions relating to either patentability or
commercial udility, although we think there are definite
possibilities of obteining patent srotedtion snd oxploiting
the inventions., Concerning the latter, it is nossidle that
additional work may have to be done, but this 18 something
we will have to face when we come to it. Ve are epproache-
ing the entire matter, therefore, =s an anparently worth
wiille gamble and we believe that you, =8 well as ourselves,
should look at it in this manner,

In studying the situation, it seemed to us that,
considering our part of the underteking, the proposal
whi&wmdﬁarntkudofthomuwmwmnm
o be small, but we have written the sgreement ss discussed
in our letters, placing no obligation on ourselves, however,
to conduet any eppeals or interferences which might eppear
%o be necessary as tine goes on, In certain forsign
countries, upposition proceedings night be encountered,
but, since we have no obligation with respect to the
prosecution of foreign cases, 1t seems unnecesssry to meke
eny exception as o oppositions,

The question of whet would happen in the event of
eny umusual situation arising, such ae the regquirement for
appeal or ithe requirement for conducting =n interference
is one thaet probably could be answered between ourselves
best when the oceasion arises,

Avother matter that ocourred to us is that, in the @@Py
event additional applications in the United States may be
necessary to vroteet future inventions which you might



¥y, H, A, Dosrner-2 December 3, 1938, @ﬁ P

nake along the sene line, we should have the right to

hendle such applications, becsuse they could probably

not be separated very well from what you have now, For obvious
reagsons, however, we cannot very well sign a blank check %o
prosecute spplicetions on siy inventions which you might have
along this line, and that is the reason for the wording in

the agreement, We think 1t obvious that, if you should
develop anything worth while that would go along with what
you have now, or some improvement of your present processes,

we would unguestionably proceed on the same basis,

Trying to work out definite answers to some of the
guestions arising in this whole situstion hes taken more
tine $han we would have wished, but we believe that we have
covered the ground work pretty well and are ready to go ahead
pretty prompily now if you sre satisfied with the arrangement.
We urge you %o study the proposed agreement cerefully, howe
ever, %o be sure that there is uothing objectionable to you,
We tried to be fair throughout and prepared the agreement
%o protect both perties. If you find the agreement satis-
factory, please execute it in duplicate and return the two
eopies to us, We shall immediately have them axecuted and
return your COTY.

As soon me you can, we would appreciate your enlarge
ing somewhat on the description of the flotation method
covarsd in mumbered paragraph {1) of your letter of October
10th. We will try to work out one lication at a time
and this is as good a ene to ata 8 any., In commenting
further on this process, we would appreciate your vointing
out what you believe to be the maximum scope of natent pro-
tection to which you are entitled on this process, Apperently
you can upe either tamnin or sodimm silicate, or the two
together., Do you kmow of auny other substences that would
pave the same action? We presume that any alkali silicate
such as potassium silicate would probebly do the same job.

Looking forward to an early reply, we are

Yours very truly,

8/ Fohn J, HMclaughlin
Imm:L

Copy



CoPY

THIS AGREE/ENT between H., A, DOERNER of Pullman,
Washington, and CHICAGO DEVELOPMENT COMFANY, an Illinois
corporation, having it s principal office at Chicago,
Illinois, hereinafter called the Corporationj

WITHNESSETH THAT:

WHEREAS, Doerner has made certain inventions relat-
ing to the treatment of magnesium bearing ores, including
methods of concentrating low grade magnesite, the electro-
lytic deposition of magnesium from a fused halide, and
improved nethods of condensing magnesium from a vapor
phase following the carbon reduction thereof; and

WHEREAS, the inventions heretofore made by Doerner,
and cther inventions which he may make in the future relat-
ing to the treatment of magnesium bearing ores may be pro-
tected by patents in the United States and foreign countries;
and

WHEREAS, Doerner desires the assistance of the
Corporation in protecting and ex loiting his said inventions,
and the Corporation is interested in assisting Doerner, in
order that both parties may profit by such exploitation;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, the
covenants, mutual »rromises and undertakings of the parties,

it is sgreed between them as follows:



1, Doerner agrees to diclose to the Corporation all
inventions which he has now made, or which he may make in
the future, relating to the treatment of magnesium ores,
and relating to the treatment of magnesium metal, ineluding
purification processes, and including such information as may
be required to file and prosecute patent applications in the
United Statee and foreign countries covering the disclosed
inventions,

2, The Corporation agrees to secure the filing
and prosecution st if{s own expense, employing attorneys
of its own selection, of applications for United States
patents on the three inventions referred to in Doerner's
letter of October 10, 1938, which are identified herein
as follows:

(a) The concentretion of low-grade magnesite
by a two-stage flotation method in which silicates
are renoved -revious to the flotation of magnesite;

(b) The electrolytic deposition of magnesium
fron a fused halide on & pool of molten magnesium
metal; and iy

{(e) The use of an oil spray to condense
magnesium netel from the gaseous products obtained
when magnesia is electrothermally reduced by carbong

provided, however, that the Corporation shall not be required
fo prosecute any appeals or interferences, In connection with

the above inventicns, the Corporation shall also have the

-u—'_z__



right to file foreign applications for patent in any or all
countries, but shall not be required so to do,

3., The Corporation shall have the sole right to secure
the exploitation of any invention coming under this agreement,
and it agrees to employ reasonable diligence in exploiting
the said inventions, Shc_uld the Corporation succeed in
exploiting any or all of said inventions, either by direct
sale thereof, by license on a royaliy basis, or in any other
way, it shall receive one-third (1/3) of the total net
amount received through any such exploitation, and Doerner
gshall receive two-thirds (2/3) of any such net amount,

The term "net" as employed above, shall mean all
money received by the Corporation through exploitation of
Doerner's inventions, less the exvense of doing business,
tihe expeuss of doiug busiuvess to inelude taxes, overhead,
travelling or similar expense, but not to include the
salary of any officer of the Corporation, It may inelude
salaries of employees other than officers, however, whose

'woris can fairly be sald to be required in connection with
exploitation of the inventions, Should the money expended
by the Corporation in doing business involve the exercise
of any other rights, or the carrying on of any business
other than that relating to Doerner's inventions, then
such expenses shall be pro=-rated in the ratio of business

done, The sense of this paragraph is that Doerner shall

-3 -



receive the named percentage of all moneys which the
Corporation, by fair bookkeeving methods, may be able to

egtablish as a profit on Doerner's inventions.

4+ ©Should Doermer make any future inventions in
the fields relating to this agreament, the Corporation may
hendle the same on the same basis as the completed inventions,
all as set out in this agreament; provided, however, that the
Corporation shall not be required, after examining complete
data with respect thereto furnished by Doerner, to undertake

the filing and prosecuting of such future inventions,

5« Doerner sgreee to sign all papers and perform
such services as may be necessary to enable the Corporation
to flle any applications for patent which it may file under
this agreement, and to place the Corporation in position to
exploit the inventions covered by such applications, includ-
ing the assigmment of such inventions and applications, and
the patenta Yo be meeursd thereon, should such assignement

be advigable or necessary,

6« The Corporation agrees to keep Doerner advised
of the status of any applieations Tor patent, and of any

agreaments with respect to exploitation of his inventions,



and, in the event any income should be received through
the exploitation of any such inventions, to report to
Doerner at sultable intervals agreeable to both parties,
Sueh reports shall be accompanied by payments to Doerner
of his proportionete share of any vrofits as shown by such
reports,

Executed by H, A, Doerner at Pullman, Washington,

this dey of December, 1938,

Witnoss:

Bxecuted by Chicago Development Company this
day of December, 1938,

By,

President,

Attest:




ot
S December 16, 1938 é%;ty.
' 4

Mr, John J, McLaughlin
Chicago Development Company
140 South Clark Street
Chiecago, Illinois

Dear iir, HcLaughlin:

The contract vou sent to me on December 3rd, with a
few minor changes, would be entirely satisfactory if my patents
did not involve the result of work accomplished with State funds,
But some of the terms of the contract as well as recent events
have made me realize that the situestion has become so complex
that I do not feel at liberty to accept your offer,

The purpose of my yresent work is to encourage and
assist the establishment of a magnesium industry in the North-
west, The work is supported by Pederal and State funds, chief-
ly the latter, I have always believed that inventions result-
ing from such work should be patented, that the patents should
be assigned %o a public agency charged with the duty of exploit-
ing and admiristering the inventions, and that the net income
of that agency should be divided between the inventor end the
research institution.

Unfortunately the Federal Govermment Las not created
such an agency nor made any satisfactory provision for the disw
position of patents resulting from work in public service, A
few days age I learnmed that the State College of Washington has
recently organized an agency for exploiting inventions that re-
sult from work under its administration. I am under no obliga=-
tion to deal with tuat agency, but since my work is chlefly
financed by State funds, I consider it to be the proper agency
for exploiting the patents under consideration, X x ‘:wné’

If you were exploiting my inventions, it might be
most profitable (and by the terms of the contract quite proper)
for you to sell control of the patents to the Dow Chemical Co.,
and Dow could hold the patents for the sole purpose of prevent-
ing competitive developments. Under that contingeney I would
be a helpleas partner in sabotaging the cause to which I am
committed,

There are other complieations, Mr, Harris is co-
{inventor of the flotstion process, and hisg salary is paid by



John J, McLaughlin (2) 12/16/38

the College, Also, the Northwest Magnesite Company is ready to
coopercte in the commercial development of the flotetion process,
and an agreement regarding their right to use the process must
be arranged at once.

I have, therefore, decided to apply for a patent on
the flotation irocess as soon as possible, and for the present
nake no commitiments except an agreement with the Northwest
Hagnosite Company for & non exclusive license that specifically
excludes any connection with production of magnesiwm metal, In
this way the use of the process for production of refractories
will be separated from its application to the ;roduction of
metal, and the latter can be combined with cther patents for
the production of metal.

I sppreciate the interest you have siown in this
matter, and deeply regret that circumstances and developments
here prevent our reaching an agreoment at this time,

Very truly yours,

I, A, DOERNER

HADIAG
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CHICAGO DEVELOPMERT COLPANY

140 South Clark Street, Chieago

December 30, 1938,

¥r, H, A, Dosrner,

Jear Hr, Joerner:

We have your letter of December 16th ard appre-
clete your josition in the matter generally., For the tine
belng, =t least, we shall consider the matter closed, but,
if as you go shead you think there is some wey in which
we may be of help $o yom, we shall always be glad to hear
Irom you again.

Sincersly yours,
CHICACO DEVELOPMENT COMPARY

/s/ ToJ. MeLaughlin
President,
JIH:L

Copy



